

No. 23-852

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRICK B. GARLAND, Attorney General, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

JENNIFER VANDERSTOK, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SPORTING
GOODS WHOLESALERS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT
ERIN E. MURPHY
Counsel of Record
MATTHEW D. ROWEN
KEVIN WYNOSKY*
CLEMENT & MURPHY, PLLC
706 Duke Street
Alexandria, VA 22314
(202) 742-8900
erin.murphy@clementmurphy.com

* Supervised by principals of the firm
who are members of the Virginia bar

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 20, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. ATF’s Effort To Redefine Frame Or Receiver Exceeds What The Statutory Text Can Bear.....	5
A. The GCA Empowers ATF to Regulate Frames or Receivers, Not Items That Might Be “Converted” Into Them	5
B. ATF’s <i>Amici</i> Cannot Salvage Its Rule	11
C. Appeals to Statutory Purpose Cannot Salvage the Final Rule.....	13
II. Lenity And Constitutional Avoidance Principles Buttress The Decision Below.....	15
III. The Final Rule Is Part And Parcel Of A Troubling Trend Of Regulatory Overreach By ATF, And Upholding It Would Have Profound Consequences For The Firearms Industry And The People It Serves.....	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014).....	17
<i>Am. Broad. Cos. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 431 (2014).....	15
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2355 (2023).....	14
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 57 F.4th 447 (5th Cir. 2023)	17
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	19
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>FTC v. Bunte Bros.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941).....	14
<i>Garland v. Cargill</i> , 602 U.S. 406 (2024).....	3, 14, 20
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004).....	15
<i>Hooper v. California</i> , 155 U.S. 648 (1895).....	19
<i>Jackson v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018).....	18
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	13
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazques</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	20

<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S.Ct. 2244 (2024).....	16, 17
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 5 (2016).....	16
<i>Mock v. Garland</i> , 2024 WL 2982056 (N.D. Tex. June 13, 2024).....	2
<i>Mock v. Garland</i> , 75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023)	2, 21
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc.</i> <i>v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	11
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	19
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 104 (2016).....	13
<i>Republic of Sudan v. Harrison</i> , 587 U.S. 1 (2019).....	10
<i>Rigby v. Jennings</i> , 630 F.Supp.3d 602 (D. Del. 2022)	19
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	10
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	11
<i>The Adventure</i> , 1 F.Cas. 202 (C.C. Va. 1812) (No. 93)	16
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	16
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	10

<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019).....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812)	16
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S.Ct. 1889 (2024).....	19
<i>United States v. Standard Brewery</i> , 251 U.S. 210 (1920).....	17
<i>Va. Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 587 U.S. 761 (2019).....	11
<i>VanDerStok v. Garland</i> , 86 F.4th 179 (5th Cir. 2023)	6, 17
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022).....	16, 18
Constitutional Provision	
U.S. Const. amend. II	19
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §921(a)(3).....	5, 6, 8
18 U.S.C. §921(a)(4).....	5, 8
18 U.S.C. §921(a)(7)-(8)	21
18 U.S.C. §921(a)(25).....	5, 7
18 U.S.C. §922	16
18 U.S.C. §924	16
26 U.S.C. §5845(c)	21
Regulations	
27 C.F.R. §478.12(c).....	3, 6
43 Fed. Reg. 13,531 (Mar. 31, 1978)	5
87 Fed. Reg. 24,652 (Apr. 26, 2022)	6, 18, 22
88 Fed. Reg. 6,478 (Jan. 31, 2023)	21

Other Authorities

ATF, <i>Are “80%” or “unfinished” receivers illegal?</i> (Apr. 6, 2020), https://bit.ly/3OEDgFt	18
Joseph G.S. Greenlee, <i>The American Tradition of Self-Made Arms</i> , 54 St. Mary’s L.J. 35 (2023).....	19
Merriam Webster (2023 ed.)	9
Oxford English Dictionary (2023 ed.)	9
Pet’rs’.Br., <i>Garland v. Cargill</i> , No. 22-976 (U.S. Dec. 18, 2023)	14
Antonin Scalia, <i>Foreword: The Importance of Structure in Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 83 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1417 (2008)	16
U.S.Br., <i>Syracuse v. ATF</i> , No. 1:20-cv-06885 (S.D.N.Y. filed Jan. 29, 2021)	12
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language (1968).....	9
